
 

  

 OAH 5-2500-32357
 
 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
 

In the Matter of the Complaint by PKM 
Electric Cooperative, Inc against Otter Tail 
Power 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 
 

 
 This matter came before Administrative Law Judge Jim Mortenson upon a notice 
from the parties that they have resolved their dispute. 
 
 Randi J. Winter and Sara Gullikson, attorneys with the law firm Felhaber Larson 
P.A., appeared on behalf of Complainant PKM Electric Cooperative (PKM). 
 

Bruce Gerhardson, Associate General Counsel of Otter Tail Power Company, 
Richard J. Johnson and Patrick T. Zomer, attorneys with the law firm of Moss & Barnett 
P.A., appeared on behalf of Respondent Otter Tail Power Company (OTP). 

 
John R. Gasele, attorney with the law firm of Fryberger, Buchanan, Smith & 

Frederick, P.A., and Ali Kasrai, legal counsel for Enbridge Energy, appeared on behalf 
of Intervenor Enbridge Energy Limited Partnership (Enbridge). 

 
Peter Madsen, Assistant Attorney General, appeared on behalf of the Minnesota 

Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources (DOC-DER) 
 
 Pursuant to Minn. R. 1400.5900, and based upon the submissions of the parties 
and their mutually agreed upon settlement, 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 
 

1. The contested case (OAH 5-2500-32357) is CLOSED. 
 
Dated:  February 12, 2016 
 
 

__________________________ 
JIM MORTENSON 
Administrative Law Judge 

 
 
 



 
 
Mailing Address: Voice: (651) 361-7900 
P.O. Box 64620 TTY: (651) 361-7878 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0620 Fax: (651) 539-0310 
 

 
 

February 12, 2016 
 
See Attached Service List  
 

Re: In the Matter of the Complaint by PKM Electric Cooperative, Inc 
Alleging that Otter Tail Power Company has Violated the Exclusive 
Service Area Provisions of Minn. Stat. §§ 216B.37 to 216.43 
 
OAH 5-2500-32357 
MPUC E-131, E-017/C-15-176 

 
To All Persons on the Attached Service List: 
 
 Enclosed and served upon you is the Administrative Law Judge’s ORDER OF 
DISMISSAL in the above-entitled matter. 
 

If you have any questions, please contact my legal assistant Rachel Youness at 
(651) 361-7881 or rachel.youness@state.mn.us, or facsimile at (651) 539-0310. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
      JIM MORTENSON 
      Administrative Law Judge 
 
JRM:ry 
Enclosure 
cc: Docket Coordinator 
 
 



 
 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PO BOX 64620 
600 NORTH ROBERT STREET 
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55164 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 
In the Matter of the Complaint by PKM 
Electric Cooperative, Inc Alleging that Otter 
Tail Power Company has Violated the 
Exclusive Service Area Provisions of Minn. 
Stat. §§ 216B.37 to 216.43 

OAH Docket No.:  
5-2500-32357 
MPUC E-131, E-017/C-15-176 

 
 Rachel Youness, certifies that on February 12, 2016 she served the true and 

correct ORDER OF DISMISSAL by eService, and U.S. Mail, (in the manner indicated 

below) to the following individuals:

Julia  Anderson  Julia.Anderson@ag.state.mn.us 
Office of the 
Attorney 
General-DOC  

1800 BRM Tower 
445 Minnesota St 
St. Paul, 
MN  551012134  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Peter  Beithon  pbeithon@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

P.O. Box 496 
215 South Cascade 
Street 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  565380496  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

William  Black  bblack@mmua.org  MMUA  

Suite 400 
3025 Harbor Lane 
North 
Plymouth, 
MN  554475142  

Electronic 
Service  

No 

Thomas R  Brause  tbrause@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

PO Box 496 
215 S Cascade St 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  56538-0496  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Dennis R  Eicher  dennis@eicherconsulting.com  
D.R. Eicher 
Consulting, Inc. 

28947 River Ridge 
Rd NW 
Isanti, MN  55040  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Svetlana  Fedje  sfedje@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

215 S Cascade St 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  56537  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Sharon  Ferguson  sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us  
Department of 
Commerce  

85 7th Place E Ste 
500 
Saint Paul, 
MN  551012198  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Marc  Fournier  marc.fournier@state.mn.us  
Public Utilities 
Commission  

Suite 350121 7th 
Place East 
St. Paul, 
MN  551012147  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 



 

John R.  Gasele  jgasele@fryberger.com  
Fryberger 
Buchanan Smith 
& Frederick PA 

700 Lonsdale 
Building 
302 West Superior 
Street 
Duluth, MN  55802  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Bruce  Gerhardson  bgerhardson@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

PO Box 496 
215 S Cascade St 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  565380496  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Emerald  Gratz  emerald.gratz@state.mn.us  
Office of 
Administrative 
Hearings  

PO Box 64620 
Saint Paul, 
Minnesota  55164-
0620  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Bryce  Haugen  bhaugen@otpo.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

215 S Cascade St 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  56538  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Mark  Helland  mhelland@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

215 South Cascade 
Street 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  56537  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Jim  Horan  Jim@MREA.org  
Minnesota Rural 
Electric 
Association  

11640 73rd Ave N 
Maple Grove, 
MN  55369  

Electronic 
Service  

No 

Arshia  Javaherian  arshia.javaherian@enbridge.com 
Enbridge 
Energy  

26 East Superior 
Street 
Suite 309 
Duluth, MN  55802  

Electronic 
Service  

No 

Richard  Johnson  Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.com  Moss & Barnett 

150 S. 5th Street 
Suite 1200 
Minneapolis, 
MN  55402  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Harold  LeVander, Jr.  hlevander@felhaber.com  
Felhaber, 
Larson, Fenton 
& Vogt, P.A.  

Suite 2100 
444 Cedar Street 
St. Paul, 
MN  551012136  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

John  Lindell  agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us  
Office of the 
Attorney 
General-RUD  

1400 BRM Tower 
445 Minnesota St 
St. Paul, 
MN  551012130  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Richard  Macke  macker@powersystem.org  
Power System 
Engineering, 
Inc.  

10710 Town 
Square Dr NE 
Blaine, MN  55449  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Peter  Madsen  peter.madsen@ag.state.mn.us  
Office of the 
Attorney 
General-DOC  

Bremer Tower, 
Suite 1800 
445 Minnesota 
Street 
St. Paul, 
Minnesota  55101  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Sara G  McGrane  smcgrane@felhaber.com  Felhaber Larson 

220 S 6th St Ste 
2200 
Minneapolis, 
MN  55420  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

James R  Mortenson  james.mortenson@state.mn.us  
Office of 
Adminstrative 
Hearing  

PO Box 64620 
Saint Paul, 
MN  55164-0620  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Matt  Olsen  molsen@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

215 South Cascade 
Street 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  56537  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Dean  Pawlowski  dpawlowski@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

PO Box 496 
215 S. Cascade St. 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  565370496  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

David G.  Prazak  dprazak@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

P.O. Box 496 
215 South Cascade 

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 



 

Street 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  565380496  

Mark  Remer  mremer@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

215 South Cascade 
St 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  56537  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Charles  Riesen  criesen@minnkota.com  
PKM Electric 
Cooperative  

406 North 
Minnesota Street 
PO Box 108 
Warren, 
MN  567620108  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Richard  Salmen  rsalmen@felhaber.com  
Felhaber Larson 
Fenlon & Vogt 
P.A.  

220 S 6th St Ste 
2200 
Minneapolis, 
MN  55402  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Michael  Schmidt  mschmidt@minnkota.com  
PKM Electric 
Coop Inc  

PO Box 108 
406 North 
Minnesota St 
Warren, MN  56762  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Steve  Schoeneck  sschoeneck@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

215 South Cascade 
Street 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  56538  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Janet  Shaddix Elling  jshaddix@janetshaddix.com  
Shaddix And 
Associates  

Ste 122 
9100 W 
Bloomington Frwy 
Bloomington, 
MN  55431  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Cary  Stephenson  cStephenson@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

215 South Cascade 
Street 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  56537  

Electronic 
Service  

No 

Stuart  Tommerdahl  stommerdahl@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

215 S Cascade St 
PO Box 496 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  56537  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Kevin  Walli  kwalli@fryberger.com  

Fryberger, 
Buchanan, 
Smith & 
Frederick  

380 St. Peter St Ste 
710 
St. Paul, 
MN  55102  

Electronic 
Service  

No 

Jason  Weiers  jweiers@otpco.com  
Otter Tail Power 
Company  

215 South Cascade 
Street 
PO Box 496 
Fergus Falls, 
MN  56538  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Randi  Winter  rwinter@felhaber.com  Felhaber Larson 

Felhaber Larson 
220 South Sixth 
Street, Suite 2200 
Minneapolis, 
MN  55402  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Daniel P  Wolf  dan.wolf@state.mn.us  
Public Utilities 
Commission  

121 7th Place East 
Suite 350 
St. Paul, 
MN  551012147  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 

Patrick  Zomer  Patrick.Zomer@lawmoss.com  
Moss & Barnett 
a Professional 
Association  

150 S. 5th Street, 
#1200 
Minneapolis, 
MN  55402  

Electronic 
Service  

Yes 
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